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Seminole Palms  
Community Development District 
 

  

250 International Parkway, Suite 208 
Lake Mary, FL 32746 
321-263-0132  

 
Board of Supervisors  
Seminole Palms Community Development District 
 
Dear Board Members: 
 
The Regular Meeting and Budget Public Hearing of the Board of Supervisors of the Seminole Palms 
Community Development District is scheduled for Monday, August 25, 2025, at 11:00 a.m. at Hilton 
Garden Inn, 55 Town Center Blvd., Palm Coast, FL 32164. 

  
An advanced copy of the agenda for the meeting is attached along with associated documentation 
for your review and consideration. Any additional support material will be presented at the meeting. 

 
Should you have any questions regarding the agenda, please contact me at (321) 263-0132 X-193 or 
dmcinnes@vestapropertyservices.com . We look forward to seeing you at the meeting. 

 
Sincerely, 

 
David McInnes 
David McInnes 
District Manager 

 
 
 

mailto:dmcinnes@dpfgmc.com
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 Community Development District 
Meeting Date: Monday, August 25, 2025 Call-in Number: +1 (929) 205-6099 
Time: 11:00 AM Meeting ID: 705 571 4830# 
Location: Hilton Garden Inn 

55 Town Center Blvd., 
Palm Coast, FL 32164 

  

 

Agenda 

I. Roll Call  
II. Audience Comments – (limited to 3 minutes per individual for 

agenda items)   
 

III. Presentation of Proof of Publication(s) Exhibit 1 
Pgs. 6-7 

IV. Public Hearings  
A. FY 2025-2026 Budget Public Hearing  

1. Open the Public Hearing  
2. Presentation of FY 2025-2026 Budget Exhibit 2 

Pgs. 9-13 
3. Public Comments  
4. Close the Public Hearing  
5. Consideration & Adoption of Resolution 2025-06, Adopting 

FY 2025-2026 Budget 
Exhibit 3 
Pgs. 15-17 

6. Consideration of FY 2025-2026 Deficit Funding Agreement Exhibit 4 
Pgs. 19-21 

B. FY 2025-2026 O&M Assessments Public Hearing  
1. Open the Public Hearing  
2. Public Comments  
3. Close the Public Hearing  
4. Consideration & Adoption of Resolution 2025-07, Levying 

Assessments 
Exhibit 5 
Pgs. 23-30 

V. Consent Agenda  
A. Consideration for Approval – The Minutes of the Board of 

Supervisors Regular Meeting Held on April 28, 2025 
Exhibit 6 
Pgs. 32-34 

B. Consideration for Acceptance – The May 2025 Unaudited 
Financial Statements 

Exhibit 7 
Pgs. 36-45 

C. Consideration for Acceptance – The June 2025 Unaudited 
Financial Statements 

Exhibit 8 
Pgs. 47-56 
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V. Consent Agenda – continued   
D. Consideration for Acceptance – The July 2025 Unaudited 

Financial Statements 
Exhibit 9 
Pgs. 58-67 

E. Ratification of Yellowstone Landscape Sabal Palm Cut & Haul 
Proposal - $251.00 

Exhibit 10 
Pg. 69 

F. Ratification of Requisition – Acquisition & Construction – 
Enclave, Briar Pay Apps #7-10 

Exhibit 11 
Pgs. 71-123 

G. Ratification of Yellowstone Landscape First Amendment to 
Landscape & Irrigation Services Agreement 

Exhibit 12 
Pgs. 125-127 

H. Ratification of Yellowstone Landscape Second Amendment to 
Landscape & Irrigation Services Agreement 

Exhibit 13 
Pgs. 129-132 

I. Ratification of Requisition – Acquisition & Construction – PH 2 
& 3, Pay Apps #1-4 

Exhibit 14 
Pgs. 134-199 

VI. Business Matters  
A. Consideration & Adoption of Resolution 2025-08, Approving FY 

2025-2026 Meeting Schedule 
Exhibit 15 
Pgs. 201-202 

VII. Staff Reports  
A. Aquatics Report – June & July  Exhibit 16 

Pgs. 204-205 
B. District Counsel  
C. District Engineer  
D. District Manager  

1. Consideration of FY 2026 Performance Standards & Measures Exhibit 17 
Pgs. 207-208 

VIII. Supervisors’ Requests  
IX. Audience Comments – New Business - (limited to 3 minutes per 

individual for non-agenda items) 
 

X. Adjournment  
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FIRST INSERTION
SEMINOLE PALMS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING TO CONSIDER THE ADOPTION 
OF THE FISCAL YEAR 2025/2026 BUDGET; NOTICE OF PUBLIC 
HEARING TO CONSIDER THE IMPOSITION OF OPERATIONS 
AND MAINTENANCE SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS, ADOPTION OF 
AN ASSESSMENT ROLL, AND THE LEVY, COLLECTION, AND 
ENFORCEMENT OF THE SAME; AND NOTICE OF REGULAR 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS’ MEETING.  

Upcoming Public Hearings, and Regular Meeting
The Board of Supervisors (“Board”) for the Seminole Palms Community 

Development District (“District”) will hold the following two public hearings 
and a regular meeting on Monday, August 25, 2025 at 11:00 a.m., at the Hil-
ton Garden Inn – 55 Town Center Blvd., Palm Coast, Florida 32614.  

The first public hearing is being held pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Stat-
utes, to receive public comment and objections on the District’s proposed budget 
(“Proposed Budget”) for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2025 and ending 
September 30, 2026 (“Fiscal Year 2025/2026”). The second public hearing is 
being held pursuant to Chapters 190, 197, and/or 170, Florida Statutes, to con-
sider the imposition of operations and maintenance special assessments (“O&M 
Assessments”) upon the lands located within the District, to fund the Proposed 
Budget for Fiscal Year 2025/2026; to consider the adoption of an assessment 
roll; and, to provide for the levy, collection, and enforcement of assessments. 
At the conclusion of the hearings, the Board will, by resolution, adopt a budget 
and levy O&M Assessments as finally approved by the Board. A Board meeting 
of the District will also be held where the Board may consider any other District 
business.

Description of Assessments
The District imposes O&M Assessments on benefitted property within the Dis-

trict for the purpose of funding the District’s general administrative, operations, 
and maintenance budget. A geographic depiction of the property potentially sub-
ject to the proposed O&M Assessments is identified in the map attached hereto.  
The table below shows the schedule of the proposed O&M Assessments, which 
are subject to change at the hearing:

The O&M Assessments may be collected on the County tax roll or by direct bill 
from the District’s Manager.  The O&M Assessments will only be imposed on lots 
sold to third parties, including lots sold during the Fiscal Year 2025/2026, and 
any portion of the District’s Proposed Budget not funded by the O&M Assess-
ments will be funded by a developer funding agreement.  Note that the O&M 
Assessments are in addition to any debt service assessments, if any, previously 
levied by the District and due to be collected for Fiscal Year 2025/2026.  IT 
IS IMPORTANT TO PAY YOUR ASSESSMENT BECAUSE FAILURE TO 
PAY WILL CAUSE A TAX CERTIFICATE TO BE ISSUED AGAINST THE 
PROPERTY WHICH MAY RESULT IN LOSS OF TITLE, OR FOR DIRECT 
BILLED ASSESSMENTS, MAY RESULT IN A FORECLOSURE ACTION, 
WHICH ALSO MAY RESULT IN A LOSS OF TITLE.  

Additional Provisions
The public hearings and meeting are open to the public and will be conducted 

in accordance with Florida law.  A copy of the Proposed Budget and assessment 
roll, and the agenda, for the hearings and meeting may be obtained by contacting 
DPFG Management & Consulting LLC, 250 International Parkway, Suite 208, 
Lake Mary, Florida 32746, 321-263-0132 (“District Manager’s Office”).  The 
public hearings and meeting may be continued to a date, time, and place to be 
specified on the record.  There may be occasions when staff or board members 
may participate by speaker telephone.  Any person requiring special accommo-
dations because of a disability or physical impairment should contact the District 
Manager’s Office at least forty-eight (48) hours prior to the meeting.  If you are 
hearing or speech impaired, please contact the Florida Relay Service by dialing 
7-1-1, or 1-800-955-8771 (TTY) / 1-800-955-8770 (Voice), for aid in contacting 
the District Manager’s Office.

Please note that all affected property owners have the right to appear and com-
ment at the public hearings and meeting, and may also file written objections 
with the District Manager’s Office within twenty (20) days of issuance of this 
notice.  Each person who decides to appeal any decision made by the Board with 
respect to any matter considered at the public hearings or meeting is advised that 
person will need a record of proceedings and that accordingly, the person may 
need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, including the 
testimony and evidence upon which such appeal is to be based.  If you have any 
questions, please do not hesitate to contact the District Manager’s Office. 

District Manager

Jul. 31                                                                                                                                  25-00272F



FIRST INSERTION
SEMINOLE PALMS COMMUNITY 

DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

TO CONSIDER THE ADOPTION 
OF THE FISCAL YEAR 2025/2026 
BUDGET(S); AND NOTICE OF 
REGULAR BOARD OF SUPERVI-
SORS’ MEETING.  
The Board of Supervisors (“Board”) of 

the Seminole Palms Community Develop-
ment District (“District”) will hold a public 
hearing on Monday, August 25, 2025 at 
11:00 a.m., at the Hilton Garden Inn – 55 
Town Center Blvd., Palm Coast, Florida 
32614 for the purpose of hearing com-
ments and objections on the adoption of 
the proposed budget(s) (“Proposed Bud-
get”) of the District for the fiscal year begin-
ning October 1, 2025 and ending Septem-
ber 30, 2026 (“Fiscal Year 2025/2026”).  
A regular board meeting of the District will 
also be held at that time where the Board 
may consider any other business that may 
properly come before it.  A copy of the agen-
da and Proposed Budget may be obtained 
at the offices of the District Manager, c/o 
DPFG Management & Consulting LLC, 
250 International Parkway, Suite 208, Lake 
Mary, Florida 32746, 321-263-0132 (“Dis-
trict Manager’s Office”), during normal 
business hours, or by visiting the District’s 
website at https://www.seminolepalmscdd.
com/. 

The public hearing and meeting are open 
to the public and will be conducted in ac-
cordance with the provisions of Florida 
law.  The public hearing and meeting may 
be continued to a date, time, and place to 
be specified on the record at the meeting.  
There may be occasions when Board Su-
pervisors or District Staff may participate 
by speaker telephone.  

Any person requiring special accommo-
dations at this meeting because of a disabil-
ity or physical impairment should contact 
the District Manager’s Office at least forty-
eight (48) hours prior to the meeting.  If 
you are hearing or speech impaired, please 
contact the Florida Relay Service by dialing 
7-1-1, or 1-800-955-8771 (TTY) / 1-800-
955-8770 (Voice), for aid in contacting the 
District Manager’s Office.

Each person who decides to appeal any 
decision made by the Board with respect to 
any matter considered at the public hearing 
or meeting is advised that person will need 
a record of proceedings and that accord-
ingly, the person may need to ensure that a 
verbatim record of the proceedings is made, 
including the testimony and evidence upon 
which such appeal is to be based.
District Manager
Aug. 7                                             25-00284F         
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SEMINOLE PALMS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

FISCAL YEAR 2025-2026 PROPOSED BUDGET

GENERAL FUND, OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE (O&M)

FY 2025 

ADOPTED

FY 2026 

PROPOSED

VARIANCE 

FY25 - FY26

1 REVENUES:

2 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 231,940$      407,079$      175,139$      

3 LOT CLOSINGS (SPRINGING ASSESSMENTS) -                    -                    -                    

4 TOTAL REVENUES: 231,940        407,079        175,139        

5 EXPENDITURES:

6 ADMINISTRATIVE

7 SUPERVISORS FEES 2,400            2,400            -                    

8 DISTRICT MANAGEMENT 20,000          20,000          -                    

9 ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 12,750          12,750          -                    

10 ACCOUNTING SERVICES 12,750          12,750          -                    

11 ASSESSMENT ADMINISTRATION 2,500            2,500            -                    

12 DISSEMINATION AGENT 2,000            2,000            -                    

13 LEGAL 20,000          20,000          -                    

14 ENGINEERING 30,000          30,000          -                    

15 POSTAGE 500                500                -                    

16 PRINTING AND BINDING 500                500                -                    

17 LEGAL ADVERTISING 6,500            6,500            -                    

18 ANNUAL SPECIAL DISTRICT FEE 175                175                -                    

19 GENERAL LIABILITY & POL INSURANCE 6,000            6,000            -                    

20 BANK FEES 500                500                -                    

21 WEBSITE HOSTING, ADA, MAINTENANCE 1,515            1,515            -                    

22 ADMIN CONTINGENCY 1,500            1,500            -                    

23 TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE 119,590        119,590        -                    

24 PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT

25 LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE 50,000          150,000        100,000        

26 LANDSCAPE PLANTINGS -                    15,000          15,000          

27 POND MAINTENANCE 15,800          15,939          139                

28 FIELD OPERATIONS -                    46,000          46,000          

29 LANDSCAPE INSPECTIONS 13,500          13,500          -                    

30 FIELD CONTINGENCY 20,000          20,000          -                    

31 TOTAL PHYSICAL ENVIORNMENT 99,300          260,439        161,139        

32 UTILITIES

33 STREETLIGHTS 13,050          13,050          -                    

34 TOTAL UTILITIES 13,050          13,050          -                    

35 AMENITY

36 POOL CHEMICALS -                    10,000          10,000          

37 POOL PERMIT -                    2,000            2,000            

38 PEST CONTROL -                    1,000            1,000            

39 AMENITY CONTINGENCY -                    1,000            1,000            

40 TOTAL AMENITY -                    14,000          14,000          

41

42 TOTAL EXPENDITURES 231,940        407,079        175,139        

43

44 TOTAL REVENUES OVER/(UNDER) EXPENDITURES -$                  -$                  -$                  
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SEMINOLE PALMS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

FISCAL YEAR 2025-2026 PROPOSED BUDGET

DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS

SERIES 2023 

(AA1) DEBT 

SERVICE

SERIES 2024 

(AA2) DEBT 

SERVICE

TOTAL DEBT 

SERVICE

REVENUE

SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS (MADS) 406,058             1,316,510          1,722,568              

TOTAL REVENUE 406,058             1,316,510          1,722,568              

EXPENDITURES

INTEREST EXPENSE

5/1/2026 157,718             517,394             675,111                 

11/1/2026 155,580             511,053             666,633                 

PRINCIPAL RETIREMENT

5/1/2026 90,000               285,000             375,000                 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 403,298             1,313,446          1,716,744              

EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 2,760                 3,064                 5,824                     

NET DEBT SERVICE 1,722,567.50$    

COLLECTION COST & EARLY PMT. DISCOUNT 109,951.12$       

GROSS DEBT SERVICE ASSESSMENTS 1,832,518.62$    
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Period Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service
Annual Debt 

Service

 Principal 

Balance 

11/1/2024 5,775,000         

5/1/2025 85,000              4.75% 159,736            244,736            5,690,000         

11/1/2025 4.75% 157,718            157,718            402,454            5,690,000         

5/1/2026 90,000              4.75% 157,718            247,718            5,600,000         

11/1/2026 4.75% 155,580            155,580            403,298            5,600,000         

5/1/2027 90,000              4.75% 155,580            245,580            5,510,000         

11/1/2027 4.75% 153,443            153,443            399,023            5,510,000         

5/1/2028 95,000              4.75% 153,443            248,443            5,415,000         

11/1/2028 4.75% 151,186            151,186            399,629            5,415,000         

5/1/2029 105,000            4.75% 151,186            256,186            5,310,000         

11/1/2029 4.75% 148,693            148,693            404,879            5,310,000         

5/1/2030 110,000            4.75% 148,693            258,693            5,200,000         

11/1/2030 5.50% 146,080            146,080            404,773            5,200,000         

5/1/2031 115,000            5.50% 146,080            261,080            5,085,000         

11/1/2031 5.50% 142,918            142,918            403,998            5,085,000         

5/1/2032 120,000            5.50% 142,918            262,918            4,965,000         

11/1/2032 5.50% 139,618            139,618            402,535            4,965,000         

5/1/2033 130,000            5.50% 139,618            269,618            4,835,000         

11/1/2033 5.50% 136,043            136,043            405,660            4,835,000         

5/1/2034 135,000            5.50% 136,043            271,043            4,700,000         

11/1/2034 5.50% 132,330            132,330            403,373            4,700,000         

5/1/2035 145,000            5.50% 132,330            277,330            4,555,000         

11/1/2035 5.50% 128,343            128,343            405,673            4,555,000         

5/1/2036 150,000            5.50% 128,343            278,343            4,405,000         

11/1/2036 5.50% 124,218            124,218            402,560            4,405,000         

5/1/2037 160,000            5.50% 124,218            284,218            4,245,000         

11/1/2037 5.50% 119,818            119,818            404,035            4,245,000         

5/1/2038 170,000            5.50% 119,818            289,818            4,075,000         

11/1/2038 5.50% 115,143            115,143            404,960            4,075,000         

5/1/2039 175,000            5.50% 115,143            290,143            3,900,000         

11/1/2039 5.50% 110,330            110,330            400,473            3,900,000         

5/1/2040 190,000            5.50% 110,330            300,330            3,710,000         

11/1/2040 5.50% 105,105            105,105            405,435            3,710,000         

5/1/2041 200,000            5.50% 105,105            305,105            3,510,000         

11/1/2041 5.50% 99,605              99,605              404,710            3,510,000         

5/1/2042 210,000            5.50% 99,605              309,605            3,300,000         

11/1/2042 5.50% 93,830              93,830              403,435            3,300,000         

5/1/2043 220,000            5.50% 93,830              313,830            3,080,000         

11/1/2043 5.70% 87,780              87,780              401,610            3,080,000         

5/1/2044 235,000            5.70% 87,780              322,780            2,845,000         

11/1/2044 5.70% 81,083              81,083              403,863            2,845,000         

5/1/2045 250,000            5.70% 81,083              331,083            2,595,000         

11/1/2045 5.70% 73,958              73,958              405,040            2,595,000         

5/1/2046 265,000            5.70% 73,958              338,958            2,330,000         

11/1/2046 5.70% 66,405              66,405              405,363            2,330,000         

5/1/2047 280,000            5.70% 66,405              346,405            2,050,000         

11/1/2047 5.70% 58,425              58,425              404,830            2,050,000         

5/1/2048 295,000            5.70% 58,425              353,425            1,755,000         

11/1/2048 5.70% 50,018              50,018              403,443            1,755,000         

5/1/2049 315,000            5.70% 50,018              365,018            1,440,000         

11/1/2049 5.70% 41,040              41,040              406,058            1,440,000         

5/1/2050 330,000            5.70% 41,040              371,040            1,110,000         

11/1/2050 5.70% 31,635              31,635              402,675            1,110,000         

5/1/2051 350,000            5.70% 31,635              381,635            760,000            

11/1/2051 5.70% 21,660              21,660              403,295            760,000            

5/1/2052 370,000            5.70% 21,660              391,660            390,000            

11/1/2052 5.70% 11,115              11,115              402,775            390,000            

5/1/2053 390,000            5.70% 11,115              401,115            401,115            -                        

Total 5,775,000$       5,925,964$       11,700,964$     11,700,964$     

Footnote: Maximum Annual Debt Service (MADS): 406,058$          

(a) Data herein for the CDD's budgetary process purposes only.

SEMINOLE PALMS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

FISCAL YEAR 2025-2026 PROPOSED BUDGET

SERIES 2023 DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENT
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Period Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service
Annual Debt 

Service

 Principal 

Balance 

5/1/2025 19,550,000       

11/1/2025 4.45% 517,394            517,394            517,394            19,550,000       

5/1/2026 285,000            4.45% 517,394            802,394            19,265,000       

11/1/2026 4.45% 511,053            511,053            1,313,446         19,265,000       

5/1/2027 300,000            4.45% 511,053            811,053            18,965,000       

11/1/2027 4.45% 504,378            504,378            1,315,430         18,965,000       

5/1/2028 310,000            4.45% 504,378            814,378            18,655,000       

11/1/2028 4.45% 497,480            497,480            1,311,858         18,655,000       

5/1/2029 325,000            4.45% 497,480            822,480            18,330,000       

11/1/2029 4.45% 490,249            490,249            1,312,729         18,330,000       

5/1/2030 340,000            4.45% 490,249            830,249            17,990,000       

11/1/2030 4.45% 482,684            482,684            1,312,933         17,990,000       

5/1/2031 355,000            4.45% 482,684            837,684            17,635,000       

11/1/2031 4.45% 474,785            474,785            1,312,469         17,635,000       

5/1/2032 375,000            5.20% 474,785            849,785            17,260,000       

11/1/2032 5.20% 465,035            465,035            1,314,820         17,260,000       

5/1/2033 395,000            5.20% 465,035            860,035            16,865,000       

11/1/2033 5.20% 454,765            454,765            1,314,800         16,865,000       

5/1/2034 415,000            5.20% 454,765            869,765            16,450,000       

11/1/2034 5.20% 443,975            443,975            1,313,740         16,450,000       

5/1/2035 440,000            5.20% 443,975            883,975            16,010,000       

11/1/2035 5.20% 432,535            432,535            1,316,510         16,010,000       

5/1/2036 460,000            5.20% 432,535            892,535            15,550,000       

11/1/2036 5.20% 420,575            420,575            1,313,110         15,550,000       

5/1/2037 485,000            5.20% 420,575            905,575            15,065,000       

11/1/2037 5.20% 407,965            407,965            1,313,540         15,065,000       

5/1/2038 510,000            5.20% 407,965            917,965            14,555,000       

11/1/2038 5.20% 394,705            394,705            1,312,670         14,555,000       

5/1/2039 540,000            5.20% 394,705            934,705            14,015,000       

11/1/2039 5.20% 380,665            380,665            1,315,370         14,015,000       

5/1/2040 570,000            5.20% 380,665            950,665            13,445,000       

11/1/2040 5.20% 365,845            365,845            1,316,510         13,445,000       

5/1/2041 600,000            5.20% 365,845            965,845            12,845,000       

11/1/2041 5.20% 350,245            350,245            1,316,090         12,845,000       

5/1/2042 630,000            5.20% 350,245            980,245            12,215,000       

11/1/2042 5.20% 333,865            333,865            1,314,110         12,215,000       

5/1/2043 665,000            5.20% 333,865            998,865            11,550,000       

11/1/2043 5.20% 316,575            316,575            1,315,440         11,550,000       

5/1/2044 700,000            5.20% 316,575            1,016,575         10,850,000       

11/1/2044 5.20% 298,375            298,375            1,314,950         10,850,000       

5/1/2045 740,000            5.50% 298,375            1,038,375         10,110,000       

11/1/2045 5.50% 278,025            278,025            1,316,400         10,110,000       

5/1/2046 780,000            5.50% 278,025            1,058,025         9,330,000         

11/1/2046 5.50% 256,575            256,575            1,314,600         9,330,000         

5/1/2047 825,000            5.50% 256,575            1,081,575         8,505,000         

11/1/2047 5.50% 233,888            233,888            1,315,463         8,505,000         

5/1/2048 870,000            5.50% 233,888            1,103,888         7,635,000         

11/1/2048 5.50% 209,963            209,963            1,313,850         7,635,000         

5/1/2049 920,000            5.50% 209,963            1,129,963         6,715,000         

11/1/2049 5.50% 184,663            184,663            1,314,625         6,715,000         

5/1/2050 970,000            5.50% 184,663            1,154,663         5,745,000         

11/1/2050 5.50% 157,988            157,988            1,312,650         5,745,000         

5/1/2051 1,025,000         5.50% 157,988            1,182,988         4,720,000         

11/1/2051 5.50% 129,800            129,800            1,312,788         4,720,000         

5/1/2052 1,085,000         5.50% 129,800            1,214,800         3,635,000         

11/1/2052 5.50% 99,963              99,963              1,314,763         3,635,000         

5/1/2053 1,145,000         5.50% 99,963              1,244,963         2,490,000         

11/1/2053 5.50% 68,475              68,475              1,313,438         2,490,000         

5/1/2054 1,210,000         5.50% 68,475              1,278,475         1,280,000         

11/1/2054 5.50% 35,200              35,200              1,313,675         1,280,000         

5/1/2055 1,280,000         5.50% 35,200              1,315,200         1,315,200         -                        

Total 19,550,000$     20,395,368$     39,945,368$     39,945,368$     

Footnote: Maximum Annual Debt Service (MADS): 1,316,510$       

(a) Data herein for the CDD's budgetary process purposes only.

SEMINOLE PALMS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

FISCAL YEAR 2025-2026 PROPOSED BUDGET

SERIES 2024 DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENT
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SEMINOLE PALMS CDD

FISCAL YEAR 2025-2026 PROPOSED BUDGET

ASSESSMENT ALLOCATION

OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE BUDGET

NET O&M BUDGET $407,079.00

COUNTY COLLECTION COSTS (2%) $8,661.26

EARLY PAYMENT DISCOUNT (4%) $17,322.51

GROSS O&M ASSESSMENT $433,062.77

UNITS ASSESSED

UNIT TYPE PHASE

AA1

TOWNHOME 20' 5 78 78 0.68 53.0 7.83% $33,914.55 $434.80

SINGLE FAMILY 40' 1 80 79 0.96 76.8 11.34% $49,107.05 $613.84

SINGLE FAMILY 50' 1 79 80 1.00 79.0 11.66% $50,513.76 $639.41

AA2

SINGLE FAMILY 40' 2, 3 & Enclave 139 139 0.96 133.4 19.70% $85,323.49 $613.84

SINGLE FAMILY 50' 2, 3 & Enclave 335 335 1.00 335.0 49.46% $214,203.91 $639.41

711 237 474 677.3 100.00% $433,062.77

PER UNIT ANNUAL ASSESSMENT
 (2)

VARIANCE

FY25 TO FY26

UNIT TYPE PHASE PER UNIT

TOWNHOME 20' 5 $434.80 $1,170.21 $1,605.01 $1,417.95 $187.07 13.19%

SINGLE FAMILY 40' 1 $613.84 $1,489.36 $2,103.20 $1,839.11 $264.09 14.36%

SINGLE FAMILY 50' 1 $639.41 $1,595.74 $2,235.16 $1,960.06 $275.10 14.04%

SINGLE FAMILY 40' 2, 3 & Enclave $613.84 $1,489.36 $2,103.20 $1,839.11 $264.09 14.36%

SINGLE FAMILY 50' 2, 3 & Enclave $639.41 $1,595.74 $2,235.16 $1,960.06 $275.10 14.04%

(1) 
Reflects the total number of lots with Series 2023 and 2024 debt outstanding.

(2)
O&M assessments shall immediately attach only to sold lots during Fiscal Year 2025-2026. All unsold lots owned by the developer do not receive the same level of benefit as sold lots and, accordingly, 

such lots shall not receive an operations and maintenance assessment.

(2)
Annual debt service assessments per unit adopted in connection with the Series 2023 and 2024 bond issuances. Annual Debt Service Assessments includes principal, interest, Flagler County collection 

costs and early payment discounts.
(3)

Annual assessments that will appear on the November, 2025 Flagler County property tax bill. Amount shown includes all applicable county collection costs (2%) and early payment discounts (up to 4% 

if paid early).

TOTAL O&M 

PER LOT
(2)

SERIES 

2023 DEBT 

SERVICE
 (3)

TOTAL 

PER UNIT 
(4)

FY 2025 PER 

UNIT
% VARIANCE

SERIES 

2024 DEBT 

SERVICE
 (3)

% TOTAL 

ERU's
TOTAL O&M

O&M PER 

LOT

ALLOCATION OF O&M ASSESSMENT

O&M

SERIES 

2023 DEBT 

SERVICE
 (1)

ERU FACTOR TOTAL ERU's

SERIES 

2024 DEBT 

SERVICE
 (1)
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EXHIBIT 3 



RESOLUTION 2025-06 
 

[ANNUAL APPROPRIATION RESOLUTION] 
 

THE ANNUAL APPROPRIATION RESOLUTION OF THE SEMINOLE PALMS COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT (“DISTRICT”) RELATING TO THE ANNUAL APPROPRIATIONS 
AND ADOPTING THE BUDGET(S) FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING OCTOBER 1, 2025, 
AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2026; AUTHORIZING BUDGET AMENDMENTS; AND 
PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 
 WHEREAS, the District Manager has, prior to the fifteenth (15th) day in June, 2025, submitted to 
the Board of Supervisors (“Board”) of the Seminole Palms Community Development District (“District”) 
proposed budget(s) (“Proposed Budget”) for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2025 and ending 
September 30, 2026 (“Fiscal Year 2025/2026”) along with an explanatory and complete financial plan for 
each fund of the District, pursuant to the provisions of Section 190.008(2)(a), Florida Statutes; and 
 
 WHEREAS, at least sixty (60) days prior to the adoption of the Proposed Budget, the District filed 
a copy of the Proposed Budget with the local governing authorities having jurisdiction over the area 
included in the District pursuant to the provisions of Section 190.008(2)(b), Florida Statutes; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board set a public hearing thereon and caused notice of such public hearing to be 
given by publication pursuant to Section 190.008(2)(a), Florida Statutes; and 
 

WHEREAS, the District Manager posted the Proposed Budget on the District’s website at least two 
days before the public hearing; and  

 
 WHEREAS, Section 190.008(2)(a), Florida Statutes, requires that, prior to October 1st of each year, 
the Board, by passage of the Annual Appropriation Resolution, shall adopt a budget for the ensuing fiscal 
year and appropriate such sums of money as the Board deems necessary to defray all expenditures of the 
District during the ensuing fiscal year; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the District Manager has prepared a Proposed Budget, whereby the budget shall 
project the cash receipts and disbursements anticipated during a given time period, including reserves for 
contingencies for emergency or other unanticipated expenditures during the fiscal year. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE SEMINOLE 
PALMS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT: 

 
 SECTION 1. BUDGET 
 

a.  The Board has reviewed the Proposed Budget, a copy of which is on file with the office of 
the District Manager and at the District’s Local Records Office, and hereby approves 
certain amendments thereto, as shown in Section 2 below. 

 
b.  The Proposed Budget, attached hereto as Exhibit “A,” as amended by the Board, is hereby 

adopted in accordance with the provisions of Section 190.008(2)(a), Florida Statutes 
(“Adopted Budget”), and incorporated herein by reference; provided, however, that the 



comparative figures contained in the Adopted Budget may be subsequently revised as 
deemed necessary by the District Manager to reflect actual revenues and expenditures. 

 
c.  The Adopted Budget, as amended, shall be maintained in the office of the District 

Manager and at the District’s Local Records Office and identified as “The Budget for the 
Seminole Palms Community Development District for the Fiscal Year Ending September 
30, 2026.” 

 
d. The Adopted Budget shall be posted by the District Manager on the District’s official 

website within thirty (30) days after adoption, and shall remain on the website for at least 
2 years.   

 
 SECTION 2. APPROPRIATIONS 
 
 There is hereby appropriated out of the revenues of the District, for Fiscal Year 2025/2026, the 
sums set forth in Exhibit A to be raised by the levy of assessments, a funding agreement and/or otherwise.  
Such sums are deemed by the Board to be necessary to defray all expenditures of the District during said 
budget year, and are to be divided and appropriated in the amounts set forth in Exhibit A. 
  
 SECTION 3. BUDGET AMENDMENTS 
 
 Pursuant to Section 189.016, Florida Statutes, the District at any time within Fiscal Year 2025/2026 
or within 60 days following the end of the Fiscal Year 2025/2026 may amend its Adopted Budget for that 
fiscal year as follows: 
 

a. A line-item appropriation for expenditures within a fund may be decreased or increased 
by motion of the Board recorded in the minutes, and approving the expenditure, if the 
total appropriations of the fund do not increase. 

 
b. The District Manager or Treasurer may approve an expenditure that would increase or 

decrease a line-item appropriation for expenditures within a fund if the total 
appropriations of the fund do not increase and if either (i) the aggregate change in the 
original appropriation item does not exceed the greater of $15,000 or 15% of the original 
appropriation, or (ii) such expenditure is authorized by separate disbursement or 
spending resolution. 

 
c. Any other budget amendments shall be adopted by resolution and consistent with Florida 

law. 
 
 The District Manager or Treasurer must ensure that any amendments to the budget under 
paragraph c. above are posted on the District’s website within 5 days after adoption and remain on the 
website for at least 2 years.   
 

SECTION 4.  EFFECTIVE DATE.  This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.  
 

[CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE] 

 



 

 
PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 25th DAY OF AUGUST, 2025.  

 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
By:      
Title: ____________________________ 

SEMINOLE PALMS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
DISTRICT 
 
 
By:       
Its:       
 

 
Exhibit A: Fiscal Year 2025/2026 Budget(s) 
        



  

 

 

 

EXHIBIT 4 



FISCAL YEAR 2026 DEFICIT FUNDING AGREEMENT 
 

This FISCAL YEAR 2026 DEFICIT FUNDING AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is made and entered into 
this ___ day of ___________, 2025, by and between: 
 

SEMINOLE PALMS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT, a local unit of special-purpose 
government established pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, which is situated in 
the City of Palm Coast, Florida, and whose mailing address is c/o DPFG Management & 
Consulting, LLC, 250 International Parkway, Suite 208, Lake Mary, Florida 32746 
(“District”); and 
 
CRE-KL SEMINOLE WOODS OWNER, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, the owner 
and developer of lands within the boundary of the District, whose mailing address is 
14025 Riveredge Drive, Suite 175, Tampa, Florida 33637 (“Developer”). 
 

RECITALS 
 
 WHEREAS, the District was established for the purposes of planning, financing, constructing, 
operating and/or maintaining certain infrastructure; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the District, pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, is authorized to levy such taxes, 
special assessments, fees and other charges as may be necessary in furtherance of the District's activities 
and services; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the District has adopted its annual budget for Fiscal Year 2026 (“FY 2026 Budget”), 
which begins on October 1, 2025 and ends on September 30, 2026, and has levied and imposed operations 
and maintenance assessments (“O&M Assessments”) on lands within the District to fund a portion of the 
FY 2026 Budget; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Developer has agreed to fund the cost of any “Budget Deficit,” representing the 
difference between the FY 2026 Budget amount and the amount of the O&M Assessments, but subject to 
the terms of this Agreement.    
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, based upon good and valuable consideration and the mutual covenants of the 
parties, the receipt of which and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as 
follows: 
 

1. FUNDING.  The Developer agrees to make available to the District any monies 
(“Developer Contributions”) necessary for the Budget Deficit as identified in Exhibit A (and as Exhibit A 
may be amended from time to time pursuant to Florida law, but subject to the Developers’ consent to 
such amendments to incorporate them herein), and within thirty (30) days of written request by the 
District.  As a point of clarification, the District shall only request as part of the Budget Deficit that the 
Developer fund the actual expenses of the District, and the Developer is not required to fund the total 
general fund budget in the event that actual expenses are less than the projected total general fund 
budget set forth in Exhibit A. The District shall have no obligation to repay any Developer Contributions 
provided hereunder. 
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 2. ENTIRE AGREEMENT.  This instrument shall constitute the final and complete expression 
of the agreement among the parties relating to the subject matter of this Agreement.  Amendments to 
and waivers of the provisions contained in this Agreement may be made only by an instrument in writing 
which is executed by both of the parties hereto. 
 
 3. AUTHORIZATION.  The execution of this Agreement has been duly authorized by the 
appropriate body or official of all parties hereto, each party has complied with all of the requirements of 
law, and each party has full power and authority to comply with the terms and provisions of this 
instrument. 
 
 4. ASSIGNMENT.  This Agreement may be assigned, in whole or in part, by any party only 
upon the written consent of the other(s).  Any purported assignment without such consent shall be void. 
 
 5. DEFAULT.  A default by any party under this Agreement shall entitle the other(s) to all 
remedies available at law or in equity, which shall include, but not be limited to, the right of damages, 
injunctive relief and specific performance. 
 
 6. ENFORCEMENT.  In the event that any party is required to enforce this Agreement by 
court proceedings or otherwise, then the parties agree that the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover 
from the other(s) all costs incurred, including reasonable attorneys' fees and costs for trial, alternative 
dispute resolution, or appellate proceedings. 
 
 7. THIRD PARTY BENEFICIARIES.  This Agreement is solely for the benefit of the formal 
parties herein and no right or cause of action shall accrue upon or by reason hereof, to or for the benefit 
of any third party not a formal party hereto.  Nothing in this Agreement expressed or implied is intended 
